THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

Lathrop Building Anchorage, Alaska

MEMORANDUM OF CORRECTION TO SUPREME COURT ORDER NO. 19 - WAIVER OF PREPAYMENT OF NON-SUPPORT CASE FEES AND COSTS

The effective date of Supreme Court Order No. 19 was inadvertently omitted on copies originally distributed.

Please insert the following on all copies received as a last paragraph immediately preceding the signatures: "Effective this 22nd day of March 1960".

Dated this 28th day of March 1960.

Buell a Mewbett
Chief Justice

Distribution:

All Clerks Superior Court All Judges Superior Court All Justices Supreme Court Department Public Safety (10) Department of Law (10) Administrative Director (20)



THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA ORDER NO. 19

IT IS ORDERED:

In the processing of all cases arising under the provisions of the Uniform Reciprocal Enforcement of Support Act (Ch 31 SIA 1953, as amended Ch 19 SIA 1960), either as an initiating state or as a responding state, prepayment of filing fees, the cost of serving summons, procuring the presence of the defendant in court, and other costs as may be allowed by the Superior Court, shall be waived upon the filing in the case of a pauper's affidavit in suitable form.

Where prepayment of fees or costs has been waived, any order of the Superior Court requiring the payment of money by the defendant shall specifically provide that the defendant reimburse the Clerk of Court for all waived fees and costs. The order of the court shall specify the amount of any fee or cost item and shall designate which State agency shall be reimbursed for such fee or cost. Upon collection of said fees and costs, the Clerk shall deposit the same in the court trust fund account and shall thereafter disburse the same as reimbursement to the appropriate State agencies or departments pursuant to said order of court.

Where the order of the court requiring the payment of support money by the defendant provides for collection

and transmittal by the Clerk or requires supervision or further attention by any state agency in order to insure compliance by the defendant with the order of the court, the Clerk of Court shall deduct from all said support payments collected, before transmittal to the initiating state, the sum of 3% thereof. The sum so deducted shall be deposited by the Clerk of Court in the bank account designated for deposit of general fund money.

/s/ Buell A. Nesbett Chief Justice

/s/ John H. Dimond
Associate Justice

Distribution:

All Clerks Superior Court All Judges Superior Court All Justices Supreme Court Department Public Safety (10) Department of Law (10) Administrative Director (20)

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA ORDER NO. 19

(As revised by Supreme Court Order No. 59, January 1, 1964)

IT IS ORDERED:

In the processing of all cases arising under the provisions of the Uniform Reciprocal Enforcement of Support Act (Ch 31 SLA 1953, as amended Ch 19 SLA 1960), either as an initiating state or as a responding state, prepayment of filing fees, the cost of serving summons, procuring the presence of the defendant in court, and other costs as may be allowed by the Superior Court, shall be waived upon the filing in the case of a pauper's affidavit in suitable form.

Where prepayment of fees or costs has been waived, any order of the Superior Court requiring the payment of money by the defendant shall specifically provide that the defendant reimburse the Clerk of Court for all waived fees and costs. The order of the court shall specify the amount of any fee or cost item and shall designate which State agency shall be reimbursed for such fee or cost. Upon collection of said fees and costs, the Clerk shall deposit the same in the court trust fund account and shall thereafter disburse the same as reimbursement to the appropriate State agencies or departments pursuant to said order of court.

	/s/ Buell A. Nesbett Chief Justice
	/s/ John H. Dimond Associate Justice
stribution:	/s/ Harry O. Arend Associate Justice

Di

All Clerks Superior Court All Judges Superior Court All Justices Supreme Court Department Public Safety (10) Department of Law (10) Administrative Director (20)